
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY, ) 
AN INDIANA CORPORATION, FOR AUTHORITY TO ) 
INCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC ) 
UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE IN RATE ) 
ADJUSTMENT; AND FOR APPROVAL OF RELATED ) 
RELIEF INCLUDING: (1) REVISED DEPRECIATION ) 
RATES; (2) ACCOUNTING RELIEF; (3) INCLUSION IN ) 
RATE BASE OF QUALIFIED POLLUTION CONTROL ) 
PROPERTY AND CLEAN ENERGY PROJECT; (4) ) 
ENHANCEMENTS TO THE DRY SORBENT INJECTION ) 
SYSTEM; (5) ADV AN CED METERING · ) 
INFRASTRUCTURE; (6) RATE ADJUSTMENT ) 
MECHANISM PROPOSALS; AND (7) NEW SCHEDULES ) 
OF RA TES, RULES AND REGULATIONS. ) 

CAUSE NO. 45235 

OUCC'S NOTICE OF CORRECTIONS TO PREFILED TESTIMONY 

The Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC"), by counsel, provides notice 

to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission") of con-ections to the prefiled 

testimony of Mr. Glenn Watkins, in pmiicular Attachment GAW-6. The OUCC previously 

provided a copy of the con-ected version of Attachment GAW-6 to the pa1iies in response to I&M 

DR 3-1. The OUCC intends to offer this corrected version of Attachment GAW-6 with Mr. 

Watkins' testimony at the evidentiary hearing in this Cause. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Tiffany . urray 
Attorney 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 

thorn
New Stamp



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor Notice of Corrections has been served 

upon the following parties of record in the captioned proceeding by electronic service on October 

Cf , 2019. 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
317 /232-2494 - Phone 
3 l 7 /232-5923 - Facsimile 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

l&M 
Teresa Morton Nyhart 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 
Nicholas K. Kile 
T. Joseph Wendt 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
tnyhart@btlaw.com 
jpeabody@btlaw.com 
nike@btlaw.com 
jwendt@btlaw.com 

Matthew S. McKenzie 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORP. 
msmckenzie@aep.com 

CAC and INCAA 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
Margo Tucker 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION 
jwashbum@citact.org 
mtucker@citact.org 

City of Marion 
J. Christopher Janak 
Kristina Kern Wheeler 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
cjanak@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 

Robert K. Johnson 
RK JOHNSON, ATTORNEY-AT-LAW, INC. 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 

WVPA 
Randolph G. Holt 
Jeremy L. Fetty 
Liane K. Steffes 
PARR RICHEY 
r ho lt@wvpa.com 
j fetty@parrlaw.com 
lsteffes@parrlaw.com 

Alliance Coal, LLC 
Nikki G. Shoult 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 

Kroger 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 

Kevin Higgins 
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC 
khiggins@energystrat.com 

John P. Cook 
John P. Cook & Associates 
john.cookassociates@earthlink.net 

Industrial Group 
Bette J. Dodd 
Joseph P. Rom pa la 
Anne E. Becker 
Amanda Tyler 
Ellen Tenant 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
bdodd@lewis-kappes.com 
jrompala@lewis-kappes.com 
abecker@lewis-kappes.com 
atyler@lewis-kappes.com 
etennant@lewis-kappes.com 

City of Fort Wayne, Indiana 
Brian C. Bosma 
Kevin D. Koons 
Ted W. Nolting 
KROGER GARD IS & REGAS, LLP 
bcb@kgrlaw.com 
kdk@kgrlaw.com 
twn@kgrlaw.com 

Walmart, Inc. 
Eric E. Kinder 
Bany A. Naum 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlw.com 

ICC 
Jeffrey Earl 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
jearl@boselaw.com 



. City of South Bend, Indiana 
Robert Glem10n 
robertglennonlaw@gmail .com 

39 North Conservancy District 
Shaw Friedman 
FRIEDMAN & ASSOCIATES 
sfriedman.associates@frontier.com 

Keith L. Beall 
CLARK, QUINN, MOSES, SCOTT & GRAHN, LLP 
kbeall@clarkquinnlaw.com 

City of Auburn 
W. Erik Weber 
MEFFORD WEBER AND BLYTHE ATTORNEY AT LAW 
erik@lawmwb.com 

Mark W. Cooper 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
attymcooper@indy.rr.com 

OUCC Consultants 

Garrett Group Consulting, Inc. 
Heather A. Garrett 
garrett@wgokc.com 

Edwin Farrar 
edfarrarcpa@yahoo.com 

Garry Garrett 
ggarrett@garrettgroupllc.com 

Mark E. Garrett 
mgaJTett@garrettgroupllc.com 

Resolve Utility Consulting PLLC 
David J. GaJTett 
dgarrett@resolveuc.com 

Technical Associates, Inc. 
Glenn A. Watkins 
Jennifer R. Dolen 
watkinsg@tai-econ.com 
jenny.dolen@tai -econ.com 



OUCC Indexed ROR 
P&AGen 12-CPGen BIPGen 

Class 12-CP Trans. 12-CP Trans. 12-CP Trans. 

RS 131% 114% 140% 

GS-SEC 174% 120% 186% 

GS-PRI 232% 139% 237% 

GS-SUB 259% 68% 214% 

LGS-SEC 70% 84% 67% 

LGS-PRI 65% 73% 59% 

LGS-SUB 80% 60% 66% 

LGS-TRAN -20% 25% -15% 

IP-SEC 53% 71% 44% 

IP-PRI 33% 71% 21% 

IP-SUB 15% 52% 0% 

IP-TRA -48% 27% -76% 

MS 141% 77% 143% 

WSS_SEC 32% 86% 14% 

WSS_PRI 12% 76% -7% 

WSS_SUB 27% 98% 8% 

EHG 214% 146% 213% 

IS 319% 374% 283% 

OL 126% 257% 101% 

SL 90% 348% 49% 

TOTAL FIRM 100% 100% 100% 

Interruptible-Jurisdictional 

TOTAL 

I/ Per MWN-2, page I workpaper. 

INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMP ANY 
OUCC Base Rate Revenue Distribution 

IMP IMP 
Base Rate Percent of Present 

Average Percent Firm% Base 
All Methods Increase 1/ Increase Revenue 1/ 

128% 16.23% 111% $500,723 
160% 12.05% 82% $147,100 
203% 3.95% 27% $2,501 
180% -0.09% -1% $59 
74% 13.90% 95% $222,374 
66% 15.15% 103% $11,029 
69% 15.74% 107% $391 
-3% 24.92% 170% $17 
56% 14.72% 100% $43,408 

42% 12.93% 88% $122,933 
22% 17.26% 118% $42,746 

-32% 15.28% 104% $30,665 
120% 14.10% 96% $3,059 
44% 11.54% 79% $5,579 
27% 14.17% 97% $3,007 
44% 7.74% 53% $636 

191% 9.37% 64% $701 
325% 8.85% 60% $138 

161% 6.66% 45% $6,169 
162% 6.98% 48% $5.442 
100% 14.67% 100% $1,148,678 

$ 1,148,678 

Attachment GAW-6-CORRECTED 

oucc oucc 
Percent of oucc Proposed oucc 
Firm% Revenne Base Percent 
Increase Increase Revenue Increase 

86% $62,827 $563,550 12.55% 
80% $17,260 $164,360 11.73% 
75% $275 $2,777 11.00% 
75% $6 $66 11.00% 

110% $35,878 $258,252 16.13% 
115% $1,860 $12,889 16.87% 
115% $66 $457 16.87% 
150% $4 $21 22.00% 
125% $7,959 $51,367 18.33% 
125% $22,539 $145,471 18.33% 
150% $9,405 $52,151 22.00% 
150% $6,747 $37,411 22.00% 
90% $404 $3,462 13.20% 

125% $1,023 $6,602 18.33% 
150% $662 $3,668 22.00% 
125%. $117 $753 18.33% 
75% $77 $779 11.00% 
50% $10 $148 7.33% 
80% $724 $6,893 11.73% 
80% $639 $6.080 11.73% 

$168,480 $1,317,158 14.67% 

$ 168,480 14.67% 




